
Tuesday, January 24, 2023 at 14:27:29 Eastern Standard Time
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Subject: Public Records Request :: P080466-051222
Date: Tuesday, January 24, 2023 at 12:26:04 PM Eastern Standard Time
From: Florida Department of Health
To: AO Records

EXTERNAL SENDER

ADachments:
Ladapo_Calendar_09212021_05102022_Redacted.pdf
Emails.pdf

--- Please respond above this line ---

Dear Requestor:
 
Responsive records aTached.
 
 
 

Regards,

Public Records Section

Florida Department of Health
Office of the General Counsel
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin A-02
Tallahassee, FL 32399
Telephone: 850-245-4005  
Fax: 850-245-4790

Email: publicrecordsrequest@flhealth.gov
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Washington, Kendra

From: Morgan, Shelby D <Shelby.Morgan@flhealth.gov> on behalf of Ladapo, Joseph 
<Joseph.Ladapo@flhealth.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, October 20, 2021 9:43 PM
To: Schedule, Gov
Subject: Accepted: FLIGHT Tallahassee International to St. Pete-Clearwater International
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PVERSIGHT 



From: Ladapo, Joseph
To: Joseph Ladapo
Subject: Fwd:
Date: Tuesday, December 28, 2021 2:38:19 PM
Attachments: HHS Letter.docx

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Morgan, Shelby D <Shelby.Morgan@flhealth.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, December 28, 2021 1:28:05 PM
To: Ladapo, Joseph <Joseph.Ladapo@flhealth.gov>
Subject: FW:
 
 

From: Moran, Megan <Megan.Moran@flhealth.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 28, 2021 1:21 PM
To: Morgan, Shelby D <Shelby.Morgan@flhealth.gov>
Cc: Khoury, Weesam <Weesam.Khoury@flhealth.gov>
Subject: FW:
 
 
 
Megan Moran, MPH, FCCM
Deputy Communications Director
Florida Department of Health
 

From: Redfern, Jeremy T <Jeremy.Redfern@flhealth.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 28, 2021 1:02 PM
To: Khoury, Weesam <Weesam.Khoury@flhealth.gov>; Moran, Megan
<Megan.Moran@flhealth.gov>; Pasley, Cassandra <Cassandra.Pasley@flhealth.gov>
Subject:
 
Approved. 
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28 December 2021





The Honorable Xavier Becerra

Secretary

Department of Health and Human Services

200 Independence Avenue, Southwest

Washington, D.C. 20201





Dear Secretary Becerra:



Under the leadership of Governor Ron DeSantis, Florida led the way with our Seniors First vaccination initiative, providing vaccines to the state's most vulnerable population. As of December 26, 2021, according to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 78.2% of eligible Floridians elected to get vaccinated against COVID-19. Without the heavy hand of government mandates, Florida is above the national average in the percent of people receiving a COVID-19 vaccine. 



The rise of the Delta variant in Florida brought challenges requiring more than one solution to the COVID-19 pandemic. On August 12, 2021, Governor DeSantis announced a rapid increase in the availability of monoclonal antibody therapy treatments across the state. In a matter of weeks, the state had 25 monoclonal antibody sites up and running – leading the nation in widespread early COVID-19 treatment availability.



By mid-September, the State of Florida provided this life-saving treatment to nearly 100,000 patients. These sites served 5,000 patients a day at the peak and nearly 30,000 per week. Florida pioneered monoclonal antibodies as a statewide solution to prevent severe illness and reduce the strain of COVID-19 on the state's hospital systems. 



Shortly after Florida's 100,000 treatment milestone, and without any advanced notice, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) announced a dramatic reduction in the number of monoclonal antibodies to be allocated to the State of Florida. Governor DeSantis moved quickly to acquire Sotrovimab from GlaxoSmithKline to help alleviate the artificial shortage caused by this sudden shift from HHS. However, the lack of allocation of this life-saving treatment from the federal government continues to cause another immediate and life-threatening shortage of treatment options to the State of Florida as the Omicron variant spreads throughout the state. 



While administration of monoclonal antibody therapy treatments in Florida is shifting back to the private health care sector, and there is growing evidence that some treatment options may not be as effective against the Omicron variant, the federal agencies under your control should not limit our state's access to any available treatments for COVID-19. Florida can expand treatment options for patients by distributing therapeutics to providers working in areas with a low prevalence of Omicron or clinics capable of variant screening.



The federal government is actively preventing the effective distribution of monoclonal antibody treatments in the U.S. The sudden suspension of multiple monoclonal antibody therapy treatments from distribution to Florida removes a health care provider's ability to decide the best treatment options for their patients in this state. This shortsightedness is especially evident given that the federal government effectively prohibited states from purchasing these monoclonal antibodies and serving their populations directly.



Florida is a large, diverse state with one of the highest percentages of seniors in the U.S., and we must empower healthcare providers to make decisions that will save the lives of Americans everywhere without the dictates imposed by the federal government. 



President Biden recently stated that there is no federal solution to COVID-19, and solving this pandemic will happen at the state level. Therefore, as Surgeon General, I respectfully request that you allow states and healthcare practitioners to provide treatment options that best benefit the communities they know and serve. 

 



Sincerely, 







Joseph A. Ladapo, MD, PhD

State Surgeon General







		

		



		Florida Department of Health

Office of the State Surgeon General

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin A-00 • Tallahassee, FL 32399-1701

PHONE: 850/245-4210 • FAX: 850/922-9453
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From: Ladapo, Joseph
To: jladapo@post.harvard.edu
Subject: Fwd: Corrected form
Date: Thursday, November 18, 2021 10:36:36 PM
Attachments: 64DER21-17 Rule certification_corrected.docx

64ER21-18_Certification of Rule_corrected.docx

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Lamia, Christine E <Christine.Lamia@flhealth.gov>
Sent: Thursday, November 18, 2021 10:27 PM
To: Ladapo, Joseph
Subject: FW: Corrected form
 
Please call me with any questions 850-728-4034
 

Christine E. Lamia
Deputy General Counsel
State Health Offices
Office of the General Counsel
Florida Department of Health
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #A-02
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
(850) 245-4005 (OGC Main Line)
(850) 245-4021 (Direct Line)
(850) 245-4790 (Fax)

Mission: To protect, promote, and improve the health of all people in Florida through
integrated state, county, & community efforts.
Vision: To be the Healthiest State in the Nation                         
Values:  ICARE 
I innovation: We search for creative solutions and manage resources wisely. 
C collaboration: We use teamwork to achieve common goals & solve problems. 
A accountability: We perform with integrity & respect. 
R responsiveness: We achieve our mission by serving our customers & engaging our
partners. 
E excellence: We promote quality outcomes through learning & continuous performance
improvement. 
Purpose: To protect the public through health care licensure, enforcement and information.
Focus: To be the nation's leader in quality health care regulation.
__________________________________________________ 
Please note:
Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state
officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon
request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.
Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
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CERTIFICATION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

EMERGENCY RULE FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE

I hereby certify that this rule complies with the emergency rulemaking authority and exemptions provided in section 381.00317(6), Florida Statutes. I further certify that the procedures used in the promulgation of this emergency rule were fair under the circumstances and that the rule otherwise complies with section 120.54(4), F.S. The adoption of this rule was authorized by the head of the agency and this rule is hereby adopted upon its filing with the Department of State.

Rule No. 64DER21-17



Under the provision of Section 120.54(4)(d), F.S., this rule takes effect upon filing unless a later time and date less than 20 days from filing, is set out below:

Effective Date: ________________________

	   (month) (day) (year)





____________________________________

Joseph A. Ladapo, MD, PhD



							State Surgeon General, Department of Health

Title

	

		 2			
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CERTIFICATION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

EMERGENCY RULE FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE

I hereby certify that this rule complies with the emergency rulemaking authority and exemptions provided in section 112.0441(4), Florida Statutes.  I further certify that the procedures used in the promulgation of this emergency rule were fair under the circumstances and that the rule otherwise complies with Section 120.54(4), F.S. The adoption of this rule was authorized by the head of the agency and this rule is hereby adopted upon its filing with the Department of State.

[bookmark: _Hlk88139563]Rule No.: 64ER21-18 Penalties for Public Employee COVID-19 Vaccine Mandates



Under the provision of Section 120.54(4)(d), F.S., this rule takes effect upon filing unless a later time and date less than 20 days from filing, is set out below:

Effective Date: ________________________

	   (month) (day) (year)





							____________________________________

Joseph A. Ladapo, MD, PhD

							State Surgeon General, Department of Health

	

                   		    						1			                                     

Number of Pages Certified



 

From: Lamia, Christine E 
Sent: Thursday, November 18, 2021 10:25 PM
To: Ladapo, Joseph <Joseph.Ladapo@flhealth.gov>
Cc: Pasley, Cassandra <Cassandra.Pasley@flhealth.gov>
Subject: FW: Corrected form
Importance: High
 
 
 

Christine E. Lamia
Deputy General Counsel
State Health Offices
Office of the General Counsel
Florida Department of Health
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #A-02
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
(850) 245-4005 (OGC Main Line)
(850) 245-4021 (Direct Line)
(850) 245-4790 (Fax)

Mission: To protect, promote, and improve the health of all people in Florida through
integrated state, county, & community efforts.
Vision: To be the Healthiest State in the Nation                         
Values:  ICARE 
I innovation: We search for creative solutions and manage resources wisely. 
C collaboration: We use teamwork to achieve common goals & solve problems. 
A accountability: We perform with integrity & respect. 
R responsiveness: We achieve our mission by serving our customers & engaging our
partners. 
E excellence: We promote quality outcomes through learning & continuous performance
improvement. 
Purpose: To protect the public through health care licensure, enforcement and information.
Focus: To be the nation's leader in quality health care regulation.
__________________________________________________ 
Please note:
Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state
officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon
request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.
Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
 

From: Bush, Amanda <Amanda.Bush@flhealth.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, November 18, 2021 10:10 PM
To: St Laurent, Louise R <Louise.StLaurent@flhealth.gov>; Lamia, Christine E
<Christine.Lamia@flhealth.gov>
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Subject: Corrected form
Importance: High
 
See attached
 
Best regards,
Amanda G. Bush
Chief Legal Counsel
Administrative Practice Group
Office of the General Counsel
Florida Department of Health
4052 Bald Cypress Way
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1703
Office: (850) 245-4027
Cell: (850) 666-0980
__________________________________________________

Mission: To protect, promote, and improve the health of all people in Florida through integrated state,
county, & community efforts.
Vision: To be the Healthiest State in the Nation                         
Values:  ICARE 
I innovation: We search for creative solutions and manage resources wisely. 
C collaboration: We use teamwork to achieve common goals & solve problems. 
A accountability: We perform with integrity & respect. 
R responsiveness: We achieve our mission by serving our customers & engaging our partners. 
E excellence: We promote quality outcomes through learning & continuous performance improvement. 
Purpose: To protect the public through health care licensure, enforcement and information.
Focus: To be the nation's leader in quality health care regulation.
__________________________________________________

Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state
officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your
e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.
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26 27 28 29 30 31 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 

30 31 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

Nov 28 29 30 Dec 1 2 3 4 
R·30am CnrrElnw Reyj..,.. A•'ln,am o...,;- (Rparn, I 12;:m...m r .. 111700ml I 
0-lll\,,m o...,;- ·- • O-'.ln,am DnUD (Rpa,iv 

o-~mTr.oVf'I ff 1 O;Ollam n;.,;.,ion 
- nn1--1 ,1>1,,--;; 11-tVl ......... u,..1,1 _ a•-----

---- Tr.aUPI 1">-IV\nm 

10:45am C_all with Lt lU;QQpm CDC COVID-19;'!' 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 -
19:00am Meeting I1">-IV\nm a.:m~- 2:00pm CDC COVID-19: 

,. • • Team,.l - 3:00pm Review (Ready 9:00am o...,;- rerimarv Community_ of___J 
2:00pm CDC All-State, Room: o-~m Tr.oVf'I 3:00pm FDA Grants EUA 

Tribal Local .. M 3:30pm Zoom (Ready 10:00am nnu (Pl,,7a foe AnraZeneca's 

1
2:00pm CDC All-State, o~m - T~•-• 1:i-:m...m rnr COVID-]Q 

T,:1,,.~1 1 nral ~~,.f I A:30nmA<.TI--IO -- ·- r~H with It 7 LI:.OOpm.(_QeIIOOAL) 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

[
1:30pm Prep Meeting I 11WVl~- nn1--1 ~"...i i:nA I I a.:m~- •• _ _., __ JOGC I <:J..IIP 8:SSam Meeting I 

·- • nr..rr=f 11•lV\~m Unl...l n...lV'l--D.-.: ............. • D a-,n~- :>n:>:>.:>n:>1. ., .... n (Microsoft Teams 
2:00pm CDC All-State, 12.-nnnmr~E•~ Q-30am • r=t. ffU:OOam Ballarrl "M Meeting) - Morgan, 

I T.a.~1 1 -~• ,.M 12::in..m rvr rnc L'" 1n;nn .. m nnu (Pl,,7a 1111 ·'IOam Meetinn Shelby D 

1
2:00pm CDC All-State, I 1:0l)nm - -· 10-ASarn C_all with Lt I 1 1'3..Qa.m.Me_etion I 

Tribal, Local, and 1•'.lnnm l=UT u.....:n,. 11-nn~- T~•-• 111-nnn- u.....:n,. .,. 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 - r= 1:30pm Updates 8:00am Meeting 10:00am Meeting 10:00am FL Discussion 
, ... •· T-~mn . ... •· T-~mn rR .... m, o~-· with HHS 

2:00pm CDC All-State, 3:00pm Meeting I -- nnu (Pl,,7a .Tb.era.oeutics..Ie.am 
T.a,~1 I nr~I ~n...l ,. . 

'· Tp;,mc 10-ASarn C_all with Lt 2:00pm CDC COVID-19: I 
ll:00.p!ILCDC..AI '=5.tate,..J 4:30pmASTHO 11:00am Region 4 Community of 

3;:'Vlrvn o...,;_ rReadv rnVl[).-tQ All <:/THO !J-IVlro. ....... ·,~.rnr..r I Practice Webinar I 

26 27 28 29 30 31 Jan 1, 22 
2:00pm CDC All-State, 4:30pm ASTHO 9:30am Meeting ' 11:15am Meeting[~ 

T.a.~1 1.v- .. 1 and COVID-19AII S/THO lM :m,nofU.e.ams_J _Easley-Cassandr 

1
2:00pm CDC All-State, Call - nn1--1 r1>1,,7,. 2:00pm CDC COVID-19: 

~.aJJ.o.caJ~a.o.d_ (https://astho.zoom.u -- ·- r .. 11...;.1,1t Community of 

[
4:00pm MaB Touch,81 s/j/96248352123?pw 2:1Snm i:nnu Urviat,. Practice Webinar J 

1\1 IMicrrn:nft Team" A ... 1htN:> ~:30pm Review ~(bnps;/.Lc.dc.zo.o.mg_o.v 
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January 2022 
January 2022 February 2022 

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa 
1 1 2 3 4 5 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 
30 31 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

Dec 26 27 28 29 30 31 Jan 1, 22 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
R:30am 11...,;,-, [10:00am Review J R:30am PrPn U-inn 6:20am FLIGHT J 11:00am Prep Meeting 
1tw'l<:~m Dr- I l..1.Q:3!larn_2rep__Meeti,na_ ~fVl ........ 0.-.: ............. • ..I:4Sam DRl~E IIMe (Microsoft Teams 

ltSOam el IGHT Fort 11·•"~-- o-:,n~- Tr.a-I IR·1"~- o.....~ Meeting) - Morgan, 

.:>:O(lnm cnr AIL<:tate 1".NV\r,,m I "=h -- nnu (Pbm, IQ:20am nRIVEJIUF <:helhu n 
y ~· 

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
[9:0()am u.....;nn (R....dv Q:(lllarn eren u.....;..,.. R·30am PrPn U-inn I a-:>n .. m 11...,;,_, 10:00am FL Therapeutic 

11-:>n .. m • •nn,A 11WVbm UV:: 0-~m 11...,;,_, ·- • o-nft,am 11...,;,_, fnll,...,-11n (Teams 
I 1 ,-nnnm I ,...,.I, I 1,-nnnm I "=h o-~m Tr.oVf'I 0-:>n,am 11...,;,_, 12:sDo.mMeetinn 

7-flflnm rrv- AILc• ... ·- ll.2.;QQ~o with I • nnu ,1>1,,---;;;- ]I 'lfWVl ........ n:...:...:-... I A-nn..m UAD Tn11rh 

" 'II ' " 
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

J 10:30am Tr.a-I 9:00am R...,;,-, -- • 10-.30am llrvbt..., 1:30pm Interview - Ryan 

9:00am Meeting (Ready 1•..,,.~- - I ■ o-:,n~- Tr.a-I 11 ,nn~m Dr-n Y~nn I Terry (Microsoft 
Room• 1">-nn..m I ,.=h . nnu (1>1,,7., 17-nt'lnm I .. nrh Teams Meeting/ 

,4:0(lnm UAR T~orh 1:30nm EMT u.....;..,.. 10-.A""m r .. 11 ...;.1, Lt 1-tlflnm unA ~ L Confer,...,... R-
y ,, 

23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
19:0()am u.....;nn (R....dv R:3""m u.....;nn 9:00am o-nft,am i:-nt J..iijoam Hold (Phone) ] 

1n-nl'l,am - R:'4""m r-- JlJ.:.0_0amJ:lealth f>olicv_ U:OOam 
10-.3-0am Ri-U=•hlv W:OOam. r~ ncil nf ]O:OOarn nnu (Pl,,7a 

~

pm CDC COVID-19: 
11-:>n~- - ""' I 1 1 ,nn~m Dun_ ·- ·- r~ll~I• QJ'.l11Il.UOrty...of .. 

" " If' 

30 31 Feb 1 2 3 4 5 
m U~nn(R....Av 

■ 1,-nnnml~ 

1-:>nnm o-.:-.. -- " 

1\1 
2:0Qom cnr AIL<:tate 
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February 2022 
February 2022 March2022 

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa 
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 27 28 29 30 31 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

Jan 30 31 Feb 1 2 3 4 5 
LB:OOam 0-lll\,,m D_,;_ rerimarv-1 <WV'bm D_,;_ Meetinn 10:00am Intro to HIV I 

9:00am Children'" WPPk 9:30am J ]O:OIJamU.......:n~ Molecular Cluster 

li:oo.amJ:ll:Ls__Re_gioo.A ]ll;'Vhm nnu n>bm, 1 '>ofV'lnm I unrh Detection and I 
10·nlhm 1()•'.lO;,m Tr;,vpl 1 -nn...- ,:.,;:,:;:..; IA 10-~~• 2:00pm Meeting ,_J 
11,A<:~- -•' 'c -- ·- r~H with It 1 ·:vlnm Anmarlr ~....i _(fidkcpsof:t_Teams 

~0pm Lunch ~ W 1 :00am Region 4 ~ lU;QQpm CDC COVID-19;'!' luopm_ l 

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
::iiio.oam..Meetiog----=:J Q,IV\~- u.......:-- m .. ..rlv o-nn~- o-.:- •. ·- • 1 O:OOam Division U8Dpm I 
12:00Jlm Lunch .J1:30am 9-45am Tr.oVf'I n;....,.,.or Meetinn 

_1 ·3.0om_Call 12:30nm Fthi= and ]0:1<:~m nnu n>bm, 12:00pm Lunch 
'>-nn...m rnr AIL<:fato 2:3.Qp_m_ ]0-ASam C_all with Lt 2:00pm CDC COVID-19: 
4;3Qnm Call '.l·Mn[D Qua[l.e[iv 11·1"'~- T~•-• Commuoitv nf 

il45prn.Call J A,:>n-- A<;Tl-ln r lli2:0_Qpm..Luocb ... 3:;nn.vn Meetina (RPMV 

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
Q-IV\.,...,.. o-..:,...., /D--A I A:OOam 1-lnl,+ Event 9:00am Review Updates 

11 :OOpm HHS Common l9:30am.Ira.-el J 10:45am Call with Lt. tD-AuD-• 

-11.teaJ:ebruar:y___J 10:fl(lam nnu relaza - NUl"IP7 and tO:OOam 11....ifl- ,nr..r 

2:00pm CDC All-State, 11:30am Meetina.w/ 11 :00am Region 4 12:00pm Lunch 
Tribal Local and _12:008:!!hLuncb_ COVID-19 1-nn...m u.......:nn ID-~ I 

3:'Vlnm D_,;_ (e,imarv lioopm Famil~ Planning'?' 'i:nnnm lntervi...., - J"" [I2;0Qp_rn__COC_WYJ[Bg_J 

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
1 O:OOam Meeting I q-1<:~m J}:()()am D_,;_ rPrimarv-1 1110;:in~m n;.,;.,ion I 1'>•nn...m lu=h I 

(Microsoft Teams ,~~---....:.&. ■ o-,n~- Tr.a-I I 1111\.A<:~- u.....+:-- ....:.&. I 
-

-
.. _____ , . .,,,..~-. - nn1-1 tl>bm, 11-,n~-

P•0nnw Luocb I I 11:30am ]0-ASam C_all with Lt I 12-00nm Lnnrh 

1:30pm Review (Primal, I 1'>-nn...m I "=h 11 ofVl~m I , ,nrh ]-nn...m Meetina 
Do~Roam 1:00nm Meeti- ] 2.i!Onm l-lold· I A l}.2:QQp_m_CQU:Oj[J~ 

27 28 Mar 1 2 3 4 5 

I 1 '>ofV'lnm I ,...,.I, 

2:00pm CDC All-State, 

Tribal Local and 

1\1 
r 2:00pm SURPRISE J 

_(Fatew.ellto.Assistaot 
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March 2022 
March2022 April 2022 

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa 
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

Feb 27 28 Mar 1 2 3 4 5 
J Q:()()am D_,;_ reomarv L8:30am Travel 
I 1".>-nn...m I "=h O-:ubm Tr.oVf'I <WV'bm -

1 :30pm EMT Meeting ]O:OOam nnu n>bm, ff o-o;n,.m Fl IGHT 

-- . ·- D-~..&.• -- ·- r~ll~lt ff •n-:m~m r\DI\/C TIUI= 

1
4:30pmASTHO 1 1 .nn~m T r.aUPI D 11.no::~m nr-

rnv1n-1Q AH c::/Tl-ln W 1 :00am Region 4 .:'If ff 12:00nm DRIVE JIMF r 

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
9:30am COVID-19 o-,n~m r.::1-....1 ,.r,A nn1-1 o-nn~m D--=-•• •- - La:00.am J 10:00am HHS Common 

Rourvftabl,. fW....t l.J0:00am 9-30am Tr.oVf'I 2:00pm CDC COVID-19: I Area March Meeting 
11 :40am Meeting with 10-ASam Meetinn -h in;nn .. m nnu n>la7a Community of fT1=4UC\ - • • -.. 

•-"· ----- fWest LL1:00am_ 10-ASam C_all with Lt '.l•/1()nm I 12:0llnm Lu=h 

: 12:QO::nm r\DIVi: TIUF ■ 17-nn...m I ,.-h I 11-:mam T~•-• 4:30pm ASTHO Right 2-()()pm Hold: JR (Call-In 
] 2:30nm Lunch with 1-:>nnm l=UT Y-nn r 1">.nn-1 .. --h I frnm thP <:tart _ • •----- Ch-Iha n 

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
J 8:00am I 0•:ubm, I ~fVl ........ 0.-.: ............. • J 

I 1 ">.nnnm I , o....h I 1">-nn...m I ,.-h I---- Tr.aUPI I •">.nnnm lu....h I •">-Nlnm lu-h 

2:00pm CDC All-State, 1:30nm EUT U-nn ]0-30am nnu reiaza 2:00pm CDC COVID-19: I 1:00pm ASTHO Zoom 

Tribal, Local, and 7::>nnm - fD-..A 10-ASam C_all with Lt Community of l7rv,im\ - • _. ____ 

Territorial (STLT) l3_:45p_ro__M_o_ctha.m..aod__J ll:0Qa.m..8e_qi_o_r1A..__ lLzpm ASTHO B:~iefing 3:00pm Louise St:=] 
I lnAatP Call I A-nnnm LJ,J,,i; IR (OGC r 11-:mam T~•-• .,, or._State.Healt _Lau [eo.LEare.well 

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
I 1 ".>-l'lnnm I ,...,.a. Q:(lllam Diah..t-- A.IPrt 

~ 

8.:_QQamJ_r:.ay_eJ_ II 111:0llam nn.:.,ion I 1".>-Nlnm lu=h 
■ 17-nn...m I ,.-h I 10:45am Call with LL 1111.nn~m o--=-- I 

1"'1nnm • ,o-~. - .... •• ~ .. nA 11-,n~m " 

1:30nm EUT U-nn 1 :OOpm Domestic I 12-00nm Lu....h 
'l::>nnm D_,;_ (Rpam, .,_,.;... -

~llm 

.4:()()nm R_,;_ rPriman. 2:nnnm DOHJe•" 7
" ~3.QpmASil:I.0-8ight 

27 28 29 30 31 Apr1 2 
I 0-fV'bm D_,;_ ·- " 10:00am 2022-2026 

I 1".>-l'lnnm I ,...,.a. I 1".>-nn...m I "=h O-:ubm Tr.oVf'I C•~•- u-~IK. 

1:00pm Prep Meeting 1 :30pm EMT Meeting I • nn1-1 ,1>1a--;; • 7.:>nnm I ,...,.a. 

rerimaru- renm,a~ D-....&.. -- ·- r~llwifh It ".>•~ D_,;_ (Da,...&.. 

2:00pm Discussion 'l:30nm - 11 :00am Region 4 J :i-~ Meetina fDa....&.. 

1\1 Inn,•- Simon anA nr I A·:>nnm ASTl-ln I 11-:in .. m Tr.oVPI r ~pm Travel 
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April 2022 
April 2022 May2022 

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa 
1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 29 30 31 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

Mar 27 28 29 30 31 Apr1 2 
[J>in Wheels for I 

]ll-flfbm i:I-IA ll, nnl-l 

1".>-fV\r,,m I unrh 

7-flflnm • ~. 
I '.l·1 <:nm u...-:- rA....Av 

I '.l•Annm RPView_(Reariv 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
-I o-nn~m .Earn HHS Region 4 10:45am Call with Lt. 9:30am Monthly DnU 

~
pm Follow up -:] 

10:flllam -· s Fnr tateJ:lealtb_OfficialJ - ,..,,~and S_tatewideJ:IB._.l l 9:30am Prep - SAMH I _asley~Cassandra 
11-nn..m 12.110om I unch 12:00om I 11nrh 10:30am Meeting I Quarterly Behavioral 
1 '>-IV'lnm I ,...,.I, 4:00pm Meeting 3:00pm Heritage Group (Microsoft Teams I 1">•nn...m lunrh I 

:-:,-nnnm rrv- AILc• ... ·- (Mi,-rn,:nftT-mr - Team<: rMitTrn:nft 1 '>-IV'lnm I unrh ">0 :>n..m IAl-1.1., 11..,.I~•-• 

:>.nn...m D-.:-.. (A.,,.A,, f A:30nm Ac.THO 'l::ulnm Event ff 3::'lf'"'m D-.:-.. (Ream, ] 3~00pm. B.elliew (Ready__J 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
,:.,;:1:;:..; I I 1:15pm Review (Ready Q:OOam 10:00_am 10:30am Meeting 

12:00pm Meeting Room: ·- ·- r~H with It 10:00am Substance'._J 
... ·-T...,m<: ... • Team<: - rnnf Dm 11 :00am Region 4 .Ab_use &.Mental 11:30am Review 

12:00pm CDC All-State, 4:30pmASTHO 1 '>-IV'lrom I ,onrh 17-IV'lnm I unrh D-...&. 

Tribal Local ~..,.a rnVl[).-tQ All <:/THO 'l;~m D_,;_ rD-Av 1 •/1()nm I 12:0llnm Lunrh 

.u:QOpmJ:lold· 5:30pm Hold I A0 :>n..m l-lnl..1- IA (A....Av A.nn...m 0...r-~ • I 2,-flflnm nnu rPlaza 

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
1'>-IV'lnm R:(lllam n., ~ Pol~ I o-:m,,m _8:00am_ 1'>•(V\r,,m lunrh 

1:00pm DPAC Review I 1-nnnm I • onrh I I • nnHTPI..--;; I 11 :OOam Division 3:30pm Review 
(A...,m, Dnrom 1-:>nnm l=MT Y~nn ·- ·- r~H •• .:.1. It Director Meeting (Microsoft Teams 

1:~ \Al..,..l,lu • ·- .. --- 7:30nm Meetinn (R....dv I ]1•'.ln~m (Primary: Building Meeting) - Morgan, 
2:00om rlY'" All-<;t..t .. .4:0flnm D-.:-.. ·- • ] •fV\r,,m M-i~ 7585 - - ch.Jhun 

1-:i•mnm A:30nm Ac.THO ]::ulnm Revi- rD-..lu LI.2:00pro J 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
I 1 '>-IV'lnm I ,...,.I, Hold 0-flfbm D_,;_ ·- • 0-:>n~m - rD....Av I 1'>•(V\r,,m I unrh 

L1:3Qpm_ 1'>-flflnm I ,onrh o-:m,,m Tr.oVf'I 011•:ln~m M~nn 2:30pm All S/THO Call 

2:00pm CDC All-State, 1 :30pm EMT Meeting I • nnH (Pl,,--;; I 1 7-IV'lnm I .. nrh Tn..1-• .. t ">0 :>n nm J:T 

Tn~I l=~I ~..,.I renm~~D-..lu ·- ·- r~H with It _1:00om. •-~-'- ~--

1
3:00pm ASTHO & The 

,-~- and 4:30pm ASTHO 11 :00am Region 4 J l.:!:30pm - i: .. nr1 I 
1\1 A:OOom • rnv1n-1q AH c::fTl.ln I 1,-nnrom r 'l:Oflnm ThP Florida f ,.,n..m o-.:~ 
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May 2022 
May2022 June 2022 

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30 

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

May 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
I 12:()()nm Lunch ) 9:00am HHS Region 4 ] 9-30am Tr.oVf'I I (WV'bm o...,;~ (Rparn, J 9:00am Call Time 

11 l:QO.ar:n__ehv.sLci~ ]O:OOam nnu (Pbm, ]O:OOamn;.,;.,;nn !Iiri:ooam I 
I 1".>-ntlr.m I "=h 1Q:3Qa.o:L.8eqLo.o ~ 1:11:1S ] 1 ".>-IV'lnm I unrh 

1•'Ulnm l=MT u.....:nn ·- ·- r~ll~lt c.J.:OOi;ir:n Beview (Ready_ 
:,.:,nnm o-.:....- ,,-,.,~- Tr.aUPI u..I:30pm :J 
A:30nm Ac.THO 12:00rvn I unch. 2~Meetina r 

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
OOLQ:_fa,_eot 11 .:,n~m o-.:-•• fDa...&., I o.:,n~- Tr.aUPI 11:30am Biweekly 10:00am Weekly 

11:45am 1".>-ntlr.m I u=h 10:00am nnu (elaza M...,.;- fReadv I •~~t- (Rparn, 

fuo_Qpm_CallJjroe_J .1 ·QQpm.Eamily..elaonio.Q. 11-IVl~m T r.ov..l 17-IV'lnm I unrh 11 :OOam APD Hosting 

2:00pm CDC All-State, 1:30nm EMT M.....:- ll:0Qa.o:L.8eqi.o.r1A.__ 

~

pm Update May HHS Common 

Tribal, Local, and :J•'Ulnm o-.:....- 17-IV'lrvn I ""-h I C.C.QC25.85_CQDf_Rro .lJ l:OOar:n__MayJ:1.1:lS I 
T ..rntofial (<.Tl TI A0 :>nnm A<;TUO 1-nnn- • 7 pmJ.o.te.ma.1_ I 1".>•nnnm lu=h 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
9:15am Meeting 8~00.am ■ o.:,n~- T-•-• I 1 O:OOam Division ] s:oo.aw !!OO I 

IMi.crosoft Teams L.Iioo.ar:n__Mal'. IAC..(RoMd} 
. nnu ,1>1..7~ Director Meeting .EOOam Spring 20~2 

;10-A<:~m Dr- ~m FLIGHT ] ]0-ASam M.....:nn D,,;1,,1:nn .C.C.RAB_Meetio.q 
• 11 •Albm nA.IVE TIMI= JiiciJID)l).Rl~E..Il M E::=J 11-:in~m Tr.ov..l 1 O:OOam Agency Heads 3:30pm CDC Call: 
, 1 7-IV'lnm l=I IC::UT !Ii:2:J..S.om . Pre.ss 1 ".>-IV'lrvn I ,.=h Meeting (Governor's <:ituation I l~~ta nn 

">0 :>nnm. ll.l;J)Qpm 'Ill' :>-nnn- -l"'Un 1~-- ~:30nm Meeti-

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
~QQam..8.e..'lLew J Hold;_[ve.ru_ -I 1 ".>-IV'lnm I ,...,.I, 

~

pm CDC Call: What I 1".>•IV\rom I n=h 

2:00pm CDC All-State, i.oidans...tleed to ' 
I o-:Jn ........ y ............ 1 _ ••----.1 R•~();,m Rru ,t;n., 

Tribal, Local, and 3:00pm Training . nnu ,1>1..7~ ,,.,.,~- u.....:nn mr 

- • (<;Tl TI (Webinar • .. 
11:00am R4 12-00nm Lnnrh 

3:00pm Overview (Rea11 4:30pmASTHO blJ:-00am Regi.oo~ ]-IVlrom M...,.;- fDa,.,._ 

Room• l"'OVl[).-19 All <:/THO ~U:0.Qa.m.Me..e.tio.g..w.itb :"'f 1•:Jnnm 5;......,1,1., 

29 30 31 Jun 1 2 3 4 

~

0pm Meeting - I I 1 ".>-IV'lnm I ,...,.I, .1.1.:4.5.ar:n__Meetion with 
WiJ·~~ 1~1-.~ 1".>-ntlr.m I ,.=h 

1•A<:nm l=MT u.....:nn 

-,.:,nnm. fDa...&., 

'l:30nm R~ tDa~~, 

1\1 A:30nm Ac.THO 
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From: Ladapo, Joseph
To: Mary Beth Pfeiffer; Morgan, Shelby D; Pasley, Cassandra
Subject: Re: Chat? -- Florida and C19
Date: Monday, October 25, 2021 12:02:06 AM

Hi Shelby can you please help us find a time for all of us to talk soon?

Mary Beth, thanks for this update and look forward to talking.

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Mary Beth Pfeiffer <marybethpf@aol.com>
Sent: Saturday, October 23, 2021 7:42:58 AM
To: Ladapo, Joseph <Joseph.Ladapo@flhealth.gov>; jladapo@post.harvard.edu
<jladapo@post.harvard.edu>
Subject: Chat? -- Florida and C19
 

EXTERNAL EMAIL: DO NOT CLICK links or open attachments unless you recognize thesender and know the content is safe.

Hi Joe,

I had written on the FL email (see below) but haven't heard back.
Might you be available for a chat? I'll be at the Nov. 6 physicians' summit in Ocala
(details below). Perhaps we could do it there in an informal public interview -- a way
for you to address early treatments for C19, generics in particular. 

Mostly, I'd like your thoughts in any way possible. The censorship and denial of care
is quite stunning, as you know.
Thank you.

Best regards,
Mary Beth

Mary Beth Pfeiffer
Investigative Journalist
Author: Lyme: The First Epidemic of Climate Change
My articles on COVID and Lyme

-----Original Message-----
From: Mary Beth Pfeiffer <marybethpf@aol.com>
To: joseph.ladapo@flhealth.gov <joseph.ladapo@flhealth.gov>
Sent: Sun, Oct 17, 2021 4:25 pm
Subject: Florida and C19

Hi Joe,
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Congratulations again. I published another article yesterday which was so well
received that Twitter locked me out for a week. Based on internal emails and new
data, the story addresses the government effort to vilify IVM by conflating the animal
and human drug. 

Might we arrange a call on the issue of early treatment, possibly for an article? I'll
make the time when you are free.

Covid treatment pioneers would like to see Florida continue to lead on this issue,
which is one reason for the Florida Summit on Covid in Ocala on Nov. 5. The speaker
list is below. I'll be there.

Thanks for keeping in touch.
Mary Beth

Mary Beth Pfeiffer
Investigative Journalist/Author
Read My Articles

SPEAKER LIST

Dr. Paul E. Alexander, clinical epidemiologist, former WHO-PAHO and US HHS
consultant/senior Covid Pandemic advisor.

Dr. Ryan Cole, board-certified pathologist, CEO of Cole Diagnostics, Boise, Idaho.

Dr. Mollie James, board-certified in General surgery and critical care medicine,
frontline pandemic ICU volunteer in NYC and founder of The James Clinic.

Dr. Pierre Kory, critical care and pulmonary medicine specialist, former Chief of
Critical Care Service and Medical Director of Trauma and Life Support Center at
University of Wisconsin.

Dr. John Littell, family physician, with practices in Kissimmee and Ocala, Florida.

Dr. Robert W. Malone, gene therapy, bio-defense, vaccines and immunology;
discoverer of in-vitro and in-vivo RNA transfection and architect of mRNA vaccine
platform.

Dr. Peter McCullough, clinical cardiologist, preventive cardiology and advanced
lipidology, former vice chief of internal medicine at Baylor University Medical Center.

Dr. Brian Tyson, family medicine doctor, Urgent Care Covid Clinic, Imperial Valley,
California.

Dr. Richard Urso, scientist, sole inventor of an FDA-approved wound healing drug,
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former Chief of Orbital Oncology at MD Anderson Cancer Center
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From: Ladapo, Joseph
To: Khoury, Weesam; Morgan, Shelby D; drklausner@hotmail.com
Subject: Re: COVID Immunity Through Infection or Vaccination: Are They Equal!
Date: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 7:11:04 PM

Hi Jeff, Wees will advise :)

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Joseph Ladapo <joseph.ladapo@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 6:02 PM
To: Ladapo, Joseph
Subject: Fwd: COVID Immunity Through Infection or Vaccination: Are They Equal!
 

EXTERNAL EMAIL: DO NOT CLICK links or open attachments unless you recognize thesender and know the content is safe.

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Jeffrey Klausner <drklausner@hotmail.com>
Date: Wed, Oct 13, 2021 at 5:57 PM
Subject: Re: COVID Immunity Through Infection or Vaccination: Are They Equal!
To: Joseph Ladapo <joseph.ladapo@gmail.com>

and would you be willing to speak on record or background to NY Times reporter Apoorva M.
on immunity after recovery and vaccination verification for travel, workplace, etc?  If so,
please advise how best to reach you, etc. or I can share her contact.

**********************************************************
Jeffrey D. Klausner, MD, MPH
Professor of Medicine and Population & Public Health Sciences
University of Southern California 
Personal e-mail:  DrKlausner@hotmail.com
Work e-mail: JDKlausner@med.usc.edu

From: Jeffrey Klausner <drklausner@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 2:41 PM
To: Joseph Ladapo <joseph.ladapo@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: COVID Immunity Through Infection or Vaccination: Are They Equal!
 
thx. speak next week

**********************************************************
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Jeffrey D. Klausner, MD, MPH
Professor of Medicine and Population & Public Health Sciences
University of Southern California 
Personal e-mail:  DrKlausner@hotmail.com
Work e-mail: JDKlausner@med.usc.edu

From: Joseph Ladapo <joseph.ladapo@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 2:18 PM
To: Jeffrey “Jeff” Klausner <drklausner@hotmail.com>
Subject: COVID Immunity Through Infection or Vaccination: Are They Equal?
 
Nice Interview Jeff 
http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/960533

Sent from my iPhone
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From: Ladapo, Joseph
To: Jennifer Cabrera; Khoury, Weesam; Morgan, Shelby D; Pasley, Cassandra
Subject: Re: Jay"s introduction
Date: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 12:44:59 PM

Thanks Jennifer. Wees, Shelby, Cassandra, let’s pls discuss how I can be helpful.

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Jennifer Cabrera <jenniferhcabrera@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 7, 2021 12:30:59 AM
To: Ladapo, Joseph <Joseph.Ladapo@flhealth.gov>
Subject: Jay's introduction
 

EXTERNAL EMAIL: DO NOT CLICK links or open attachments unless you recognize thesender and know the content is safe.

Hi Dr. Ladapo,

I'm grateful that Jay was willing to introduce us, and I want to welcome you to Florida. I
initially connected with Jay through Rational Ground, and I have now met him in person twice
in Tallahassee. 

I live near Gainesville, in Alachua County, and we would LOVE your help with our school
board (the county commission's mask mandate just reached the maximum 42 days, so I hope
we're done with that, although the city commission is talking about a permanent mask mandate
that can be instituted at the whim of the City Manager). 

Our problem is UF, where the mask cult is strong (but the State University System won't let
them mandate masks on campus, so they're focusing on masking our children). Our school
board only listens to the UF doctors (it is an article of faith on our local boards that UF experts
are the best experts), but as Surgeon General, you have the ability to ask to be a presenter at
their meetings. They used to invite the county department of health but stopped (but the guy
who did the county DOH presentation wasn't very helpful because his standard presentation
recommends masks - the county presentations are a whole 'nother issue that we can talk about
if you'd like; the people who put them together work for you! And Paul Myers started out
agreeing with me on COVID policies but I think has been beaten down by the UF people).  

Anyway, I'm sure you know that our school board is defying the FDOH emergency rule, and
they would probably do so without the constant advice of UF doctors, but our side isn't even
represented by the "experts" who give presentations. You can present remotely.

As Jay mentioned, I run a local news site, Alachua Chronicle. Here is my story about last
night's meeting, but I only had time to write about the board discussion. I think, as Surgeon
General, you should take the time to watch the doctors' presentations to see what we're up
against; several things they said were blatantly false. Our board chair last night said she listens
to the UF doctors, "although we have one mistake who just got appointed."
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https://alachuachronicle.com/school-board-extends-masking-until-november-15-with-high-
school-parental-opt-out-starting-october-19/

The COVID section of the meeting starts here: https://youtu.be/LJlHoYhs9b0?t=5026

The doctors start here if you're crunched for time: https://youtu.be/LJlHoYhs9b0?t=5534

Once you've had a chance to look at the article and/or the video of the doctors, it would be
great to talk to you. My schedule is irregular (based on when city/county/school board
meetings are held), so let me know when you have some availability or just call me.

My local group of "Unmask Alachua County" parents would love to hold a reception for you
if you're ever in the area, and you and your family would also be warmly welcomed as guests
at our annual Black Tie and Blue Jeans event next Thursday evening (Oct 14), with Candace
Owens as the speaker.

I'm also happy to provide local perspective on any topic that is helpful for you.

Again, welcome - we're very glad to have you here,
Jennifer Cabrera
352-871-1344
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From: Morgan, Shelby D on behalf of Ladapo, Joseph
To: Doan, Pearl
Cc: Ladapo, Joseph; Klausner, Jeffrey
Subject: RE: Schedule call
Date: Thursday, October 7, 2021 3:17:19 PM

Good afternoon Pearl,
 
Hope you’re well. Can you please provide potential availability for the week of October 18-22, 2021?
 
Look forward to hearing from you soon.
 
Sincerely,
Shelby
 
Shelby Morgan, CRDH
Executive Assistant to the State Surgeon General/Project Manager
Office of State Surgeon General
Department of Health
4052 Bald Cypress Way Bin #A00
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 245-4950

 
Mission
To protect, promote and improve the health of all people in Florida through integrated state, county and community
efforts.
 
NOTE:
Florida has a very broad public records law.  Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state
business are public records available to the public and media upon request.  Your email communication may
therefore be subject to public disclosure.
 
 
 

From: Doan, Pearl <Pearl.Doan@med.usc.edu> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 29, 2021 7:55 PM
To: Klausner, Jeffrey <jdklausner@med.usc.edu>; Ladapo, Joseph <Joseph.Ladapo@flhealth.gov>
Subject: Re: Schedule call
 

EXTERNAL EMAIL: DO NOT CLICK links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender
and know the content is safe.
Good afternoon Dr. Ladapo,
 
I am attaching Dr. Klausner’s availability for this week and next week. Please let me know if any dates
work best for you. All days and times are in PST.
 
Thurs 9/30: 10:30am-11:30am PST
Mon 10/4: 7am-7:30am PST
Tues 10/5: 7am-7:30am PST, 12-1pm PST

FL-DOH-22-0464-A-000022
A I A 
PVERSIGHT 

mailto:Shelby.Morgan@flhealth.gov
mailto:Joseph.Ladapo@flhealth.gov
mailto:Pearl.Doan@med.usc.edu
mailto:Joseph.Ladapo@flhealth.gov
mailto:jdklausner@med.usc.edu


Wed 10/6: 7am-7:30am PST, 10:30am-12pm PST
 
Best,
 
Pearl Doan
 
 

From: Klausner, Jeffrey <jdklausner@med.usc.edu>
Date: Monday, September 27, 2021 at 1:26 PM
To: Doan, Pearl <Pearl.Doan@med.usc.edu>
Subject: RE: Schedule call

Let’s give him a day or two and then follow-up
 
Yes, but please keep 7:30-9:30 am open (no calls) for me.

Thx
 

From: Doan, Pearl <Pearl.Doan@med.usc.edu> 
Sent: Monday, September 27, 2021 1:23 PM
To: Klausner, Jeffrey <jdklausner@med.usc.edu>
Subject: Re: Schedule call
 
Hi Dr. Klausner,
 
Since Dr. Ladapo is on EST, should I also suggest times earlier than 10am?
 
Best,

Pearl Doan
 
 

From: Klausner, Jeffrey <jdklausner@med.usc.edu>
Date: Sunday, September 26, 2021 at 1:32 PM
To: joseph.ladapo@flhealth.gov <joseph.ladapo@flhealth.gov>
Cc: Doan, Pearl <Pearl.Doan@med.usc.edu>
Subject: Schedule call

Dear Dr Ladapo

Hi.  How are you?

Congratulations on your new appointment as the Florida Surgeon General
 

FL-DOH-22-0464-A-000023
A \11 ~ llC/\ 
PVERSIGHT 

mailto:jdklausner@med.usc.edu
mailto:Pearl.Doan@med.usc.edu
mailto:Pearl.Doan@med.usc.edu
mailto:jdklausner@med.usc.edu
mailto:jdklausner@med.usc.edu
mailto:joseph.ladapo@flhealth.gov
mailto:joseph.ladapo@flhealth.gov
mailto:Pearl.Doan@med.usc.edu


I had met with your predecessor in April 2020.

I’d like to schedule a call this week to discuss some new strategies for COVID-19
 
Thank you

Dr Klausner
 
********************************************************
Jeffrey D. Klausner, MD, MPH
Clinical Professor of Medicine, Population and Public Health Sciences
Keck School of Medicine of the University of Southern California
JDKlausner@med.usc.edu
USC hours M-Th 10a-6p
 
One race, many colors
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From: Ladapo, Joseph
To: Morgan, Shelby D; Klausner, Jeffrey
Subject: Re: [External] RE: Schedule call
Date: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 11:38:14 PM

Shelby can u pls ensure that Cassandra joins all of these types of calls? Thanks

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Morgan, Shelby D <Shelby.Morgan@flhealth.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 6:34:53 PM
To: Klausner, Jeffrey <jdklausner@med.usc.edu>
Cc: Ladapo, Joseph <Joseph.Ladapo@flhealth.gov>
Subject: RE: [External] RE: Schedule call
 
Good afternoon Dr. Klausner,
 
I’m well; thank you! Hope you’re well.
 
You should have now received a calendar invitation for October 18, 2021, at 3:00 p.m.
 
Please let me know if you did not receive the invitation.
 
Sincerely,
Shelby
 
Shelby Morgan, CRDH
Executive Assistant to the State Surgeon General/Project Manager
Office of State Surgeon General
Department of Health
4052 Bald Cypress Way Bin #A00
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 245-4950
 
Mission
To protect, promote and improve the health of all people in Florida through integrated state, county and community
efforts.
 
NOTE:
Florida has a very broad public records law.  Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state
business are public records available to the public and media upon request.  Your email communication may
therefore be subject to public disclosure.
 
 
 

From: Klausner, Jeffrey <jdklausner@med.usc.edu> 
Sent: Sunday, October 10, 2021 1:17 PM
To: Ladapo, Joseph <Joseph.Ladapo@flhealth.gov>
Subject: RE: [External] RE: Schedule call
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EXTERNAL EMAIL: DO NOT CLICK links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender
and know the content is safe.
Hi Shelby

How are you?
 
I have openings that week as follows:

Monday Oct 18th:  Noon or 3 pm EST

Tuesday Oct 19th:  1:30 pm or 3 pm EST

Wednesday Oct 20th: Noon to 3 pm EST
 
Please pick a 30-minute period and send a calendar invitation for Zoom or whatever system you
prefer (Teams, Google, etc).
 
Thank you

Dr Klausner
 

From: Morgan, Shelby D <Shelby.Morgan@flhealth.gov> On Behalf Of Ladapo, Joseph
Sent: Thursday, October 7, 2021 12:17 PM
To: Doan, Pearl <Pearl.Doan@med.usc.edu>
Cc: Ladapo, Joseph <Joseph.Ladapo@flhealth.gov>; Klausner, Jeffrey <jdklausner@med.usc.edu>
Subject: [External] RE: Schedule call
 
Good afternoon Pearl,
 
Hope you’re well. Can you please provide potential availability for the week of October 18-22, 2021?
 
Look forward to hearing from you soon.
 
Sincerely,
Shelby
 
Shelby Morgan, CRDH
Executive Assistant to the State Surgeon General/Project Manager
Office of State Surgeon General
Department of Health
4052 Bald Cypress Way Bin #A00
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 245-4950
 
Mission
To protect, promote and improve the health of all people in Florida through integrated state, county and community
efforts.
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NOTE:
Florida has a very broad public records law.  Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state
business are public records available to the public and media upon request.  Your email communication may
therefore be subject to public disclosure.
 
 
 

From: Doan, Pearl <Pearl.Doan@med.usc.edu> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 29, 2021 7:55 PM
To: Klausner, Jeffrey <jdklausner@med.usc.edu>; Ladapo, Joseph <Joseph.Ladapo@flhealth.gov>
Subject: Re: Schedule call
 

EXTERNAL EMAIL: DO NOT CLICK links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender
and know the content is safe.
Good afternoon Dr. Ladapo,
 
I am attaching Dr. Klausner’s availability for this week and next week. Please let me know if any dates
work best for you. All days and times are in PST.
 
Thurs 9/30: 10:30am-11:30am PST
Mon 10/4: 7am-7:30am PST
Tues 10/5: 7am-7:30am PST, 12-1pm PST
Wed 10/6: 7am-7:30am PST, 10:30am-12pm PST
 
Best,
 
Pearl Doan
 
 

From: Klausner, Jeffrey <jdklausner@med.usc.edu>
Date: Monday, September 27, 2021 at 1:26 PM
To: Doan, Pearl <Pearl.Doan@med.usc.edu>
Subject: RE: Schedule call

Let’s give him a day or two and then follow-up
 
Yes, but please keep 7:30-9:30 am open (no calls) for me.

Thx
 

From: Doan, Pearl <Pearl.Doan@med.usc.edu> 
Sent: Monday, September 27, 2021 1:23 PM
To: Klausner, Jeffrey <jdklausner@med.usc.edu>
Subject: Re: Schedule call
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Hi Dr. Klausner,
 
Since Dr. Ladapo is on EST, should I also suggest times earlier than 10am?
 
Best,

Pearl Doan
 
 

From: Klausner, Jeffrey <jdklausner@med.usc.edu>
Date: Sunday, September 26, 2021 at 1:32 PM
To: joseph.ladapo@flhealth.gov <joseph.ladapo@flhealth.gov>
Cc: Doan, Pearl <Pearl.Doan@med.usc.edu>
Subject: Schedule call

Dear Dr Ladapo

Hi.  How are you?

Congratulations on your new appointment as the Florida Surgeon General
 
I had met with your predecessor in April 2020.

I’d like to schedule a call this week to discuss some new strategies for COVID-19
 
Thank you

Dr Klausner
 
********************************************************
Jeffrey D. Klausner, MD, MPH
Clinical Professor of Medicine, Population and Public Health Sciences
Keck School of Medicine of the University of Southern California
JDKlausner@med.usc.edu
USC hours M-Th 10a-6p
 
One race, many colors
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